

Section	Title	Penalty
10.99	General Provisions	<p>Wherever in this code any act is prohibited or is made to be unlawful, an offense, or a misdemeanor, or wherever in this code the doing of any act is required, or the failure to do any act is declared to be unlawful, where no specific penalty is provided therefor, the violation of any such provision or of any such ordinance is made a misdemeanor, and any violator shall be fined not exceeding \$50 or imprisoned not more than 30 days, or both. Each day any violation of any provision of this code shall continue shall constitute a separate offense. (1999 Lou. Code, § 10.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 116-1961, approved 6-14-1961; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 104-2004, approved 8-2-2004)</p>
32.262	Historic Landmarks & Perservation	<p>(A) A person who violates any provision of this subchapter shall be subject to civil penalties of not less than \$100 nor more than \$1,000. Each day a violation continues after due notice has been served of the violation shall constitute a separate offense.</p> <p>(B) The Metro Government shall possess a lien on the property of the person committing the violation for all fines, penalties, charges and fees imposed pursuant to subsection (A), above. The lien shall be superior to and have priority over all other subsequent liens on the property except state, county, School Board and Metro Government taxes.</p> <p>(C) Civil penalties imposed for violations of this subchapter shall be enforced pursuant to §§ 32.275 et seq. (1999 Lou. Code, § 32.999) (Lou. Ord. No. 58-1973, approved 4-27-1973; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 203-1998, approved 9-14-1998; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 71-2005, approved 6-1-2005)</p>
33.97	Electioneering	<p>Any person who violates § 33.02 after having been duly notified of such provisions by any precinct election officer, the Jefferson County Clerk or designee, or any law enforcement officer, may be fined for each offense in the sum of not more than \$500, or be imprisoned for a term not to exceed 12 months, or both. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 160-2004, approved 10-15-2004)</p>
34.999	Merit Board For Employees of Certain Departments and Commissions	<p>Any such person found to be in violation of any portion of § 34.005 of this chapter, with the exception of subsection (A)(6), shall be summarily dismissed and shall not be employed under these rules for a period of one year thereafter; provided, however, that should the appointing authority fail or refuse to dismiss, the Board shall conduct a hearing which the accused person may attend with counsel; if the Board finds the accused guilty of violation of this rule the Board shall dismiss the violator with a consequent one year disqualification. Such action of the Board is final. Any such person who shall be found in violation of § 34.005(A)(6) may be suspended but shall not be subject to the summary dismissal provisions of this rule. Any employee so suspended is entitled to a hearing as provided in these rules. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 34.999) (Jeff. Ord. 8-1986, adopted and effective 6-24-1986; Merit Board rules revised 5-14-1992; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 245-2007, approved 11-12-2007)</p>
37.19	Procurement Procedures: Prevailing Wage	<p>Any contractor or subcontractor who violates any wages or work hours provision in any contract under §§ 37.10 through 37.16 shall be fined not more than \$100 for each offense, in addition to any penalties due under state law, and said contractor or subcontractor shall make full restitution to all employees to whom he or she is legally indebted by reason of said violation. The prime contractor shall be jointly and severally liable with a subcontractor for wages due an employee of the subcontractor. For a flagrant or repeated violation the offending contractor or subcontractor shall be barred from bidding on, or working, any and all public works contracts, either in the contractor or subcontractor's own name or in the name of any other company, firm, or other entity in which he or she might possess an interest, for a period of two years from the date of the last offense(s). Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense, and the violation as affects each individual worker shall constitute a separate offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 37A.99) (Jeff. Ord. 12-2002, adopted and effective 3-12-2002; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 73-2005, approved 6-1-2005)</p>
37.22	Apprenticeship Programs	<p>If any qualified bidder is deemed to have an apprenticeship program by the Metro Government on the basis of supplying false information, then such qualified bidder will be subjected to a fine equal to 25% of the total contract price. Any decision made by the Purchasing Director under this section of this subchapter which is adverse to a qualified bidder who has been awarded a contract with the Metro Government may be reviewed by the Secretary of the Cabinet for Finance and Administration at the request of any such qualified bidder, provided that a request for review shall be in writing, and shall specify with particularity the grounds for the request. Procedures for conducting any such review shall be within the sole discretion of the Secretary of the Cabinet for Finance and Administration and his or her decision after review shall be final. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 43-2004, approved 4-7-2004)</p>

Section	Title	Penalty
37.58	Minimum Wage	<p>If a business holds itself out as a minimum wage business by indicating so on the invitation to bid form it fills out with the Metro Government pursuant to § 37.57, and is subsequently awarded a contract, then it is later discovered that such information was falsely provided by such business, such business will be liable to the Metro Government equal to 30% of the amount of the contract so awarded. Any decision made by the Purchasing Director under this section which is adverse to a vendor, contractor or applicant for minimum wage certification who has been awarded a contract with the Metro Government may be reviewed by the Secretary of the Cabinet for Finance and Administration at the request of any such vendor, contractor or applicant for minimum wage certification, provided that a request for review shall be in writing, and shall specify with particularity the grounds for the request. Procedures for conducting any such review shall be within the sole discretion of the Secretary of the Cabinet for Finance and Administration and his or her decision after review shall be final. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 91-2003, approved 5-16-2003; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 214-2005, approved 12-12-2005)</p>
41.99	Weapons	<p>Violation of this chapter may result in denial of entry into a restricted building or restricted portion of a building, or an order to leave such building or portion of a building. If an employee of the Metro Government carries a concealed firearm or other deadly weapon into or on any restricted building or restricted portion of a building, disciplinary measures, up to and including dismissal from employment, may be imposed. (Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 129-2004, approved 9-15-2004)</p>
42.99	Golf Courses	<p>(A) Any person who violates any of the provisions of §§ 42.31(A) or (B) or 42.32 shall be fined not less than <u>\$50</u> nor more than <u>\$250</u> for each offense. Each day's continued violation shall constitute a separate offense. (B) Any person who violates any of the provisions of § 42.31(C) shall be fined not less than <u>\$100</u> nor more than <u>\$500</u> for each offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 42.10) (Jeff. Ord. 3-1998, adopted and effective 1-13-1998; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 101-2003, approved 5-30-2003; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 15-2006, approved 2-10-2006)</p>
43.99	Cemeteries	<p>(A) Any person who violates the provisions of §§ 43.01, 43.02, or 43.04 shall be fined not less than <u>\$50</u> nor more than <u>\$500</u> for each offense. (B) Any person who violates any of the provisions of § 43.03 shall be penalized in accordance with KRS 525.115. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 42.10) (Jeff. Ord. 3-1998, adopted and effective 1-13-1998; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. Code, § 42.10)</p>
50.99	Comprehensive Storm Water Drainage Authority	<p>A violation of §§ <u>50.04(A)</u> and (C), <u>50.05</u>, <u>50.06</u>, or a failure to perform any of the duties imposed by these sections, shall be enforced by the Department of Public Health and Wellness as provided in its rules and regulations, as may be amended. Each day of violation and/or non-compliance shall constitute a separate violation. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 275-2007, approved 12-6-2007)</p>

Section	Title	Penalty
70.99	Public Transportation Offenses	<p>(A) Any person who violates § 70.51(A) shall be imprisoned for not less than 90 days and no more than 12 months and shall be fined not less than \$100 and no more than \$500. (B) Any person who violates § 70.51(B) shall be fined not less than \$100 and no more than \$500.</p> <p>(C) Any person who violates § 70.51 and has not yet reached his or her eighteenth birthday shall be subject to the provisions of the Unified Juvenile Code found in KRS Chapter 600 et seq. in lieu of the penalties set forth in this section. (Jeff. Ord. 35-2002, adopted and effective 11-12-2002; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 130-2004, approved 9-15-2004)</p> <p>(A) Any person who violates §§ 71.02, 71.03(A)(5), 71.25, or 71.26 of this chapter shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$100.</p> <p>(B) Any person, owner, or operator of any vehicle who violates any of the provisions of §§ 71.04 or 71.05 of this chapter shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$250 for each offense. (C) Any person who violates §§ 71.86 or 71.87 of this chapter, or who violates any other ordinance of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government or any statute of the state restricting speeding, shall be fined as provided by KRS 189.394. (D) Any person who violates § 71.85 of this chapter shall be fined not less than \$20 nor more than \$100. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 99-2007, approved 6-4-2007)</p>
71.99	Dangerous Operation; Accidents	<p>(A) Any person or business that violates § 72.002 shall be fined not less than \$100 or more than \$250. Each day that said person or business is in violation shall constitute a separate offense. (B) An owner/lessor, be it a person or business, shall be deemed to be notified of the violation of § 72.002 30 days after the lessee of the property in question is notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of said violations by any law enforcement agency or official charged with the enforcement of this subchapter. (C) The owner of any vehicle parked in an accessible parking area without a duly issued permit shall be fined in accordance with state law. (D) The owner of any vehicle marked with a special parking permit which is not being used for the benefit of a disabled or temporarily disabled person, or while being used for the benefit of a person with a disability or a temporary disability exceeds the time limit set out above, shall be fined in accordance with state law. (E) The owner of any vehicle parked in an accessible parking area with an expired accessible parking permit shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$250. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 72.06) (Jeff. Ord. 4-1979, adopted and effective 3-27-1979; Jeff. Am. Ord. 4-1986, adopted and effective 5-13-1986; Jeff. Am. Ord. 27-2002, passed 10-8-2002; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 64-2005, approved 5-17-2005)</p>
72.006	Accessible Parking	<p>(A) Any person or business that violates § 72.002 shall be fined not less than \$100 or more than \$250. Each day that said person or business is in violation shall constitute a separate offense. (B) An owner/lessor, be it a person or business, shall be deemed to be notified of the violation of § 72.002 30 days after the lessee of the property in question is notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of said violations by any law enforcement agency or official charged with the enforcement of this subchapter. (C) The owner of any vehicle parked in an accessible parking area without a duly issued permit shall be fined in accordance with state law. (D) The owner of any vehicle marked with a special parking permit which is not being used for the benefit of a disabled or temporarily disabled person, or while being used for the benefit of a person with a disability or a temporary disability exceeds the time limit set out above, shall be fined in accordance with state law. (E) The owner of any vehicle parked in an accessible parking area with an expired accessible parking permit shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$250. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 72.06) (Jeff. Ord. 4-1979, adopted and effective 3-27-1979; Jeff. Am. Ord. 4-1986, adopted and effective 5-13-1986; Jeff. Am. Ord. 27-2002, passed 10-8-2002; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 64-2005, approved 5-17-2005)</p>
72.023	Obstructions	<p>Any person violating any provision of §§ 72.020 through 72.022 shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$500, or imprisoned for no more than 50 days in jail. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 72.23) (Jeff. Ord. 5-1986, adopted and effective 5-13-1986; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 64-2005, approved 5-17-2005)</p>

Section	Title	Penalty
72.999	Residential Permit Parking Program	<p>(A) (1) Except as provided by subsection (A)(3) below, the civil fine for each of the parking violations in this chapter shall be not less than <u>\$20</u> and not more than <u>\$100</u>. Each day a parking violation continues shall be a separate and distinct offense. (2) If the civil fine is paid within seven days of the date the parking citation was issued, the fine shall be discounted by not less than <u>\$10</u> nor more than <u>\$50</u>. Payment of the discounted fine within seven days of the date the parking citation was issued shall constitute full payment of the fine for the parking violation. Payments received by Metro Government on or after the eighth day from the date the parking citation was issued must be for the full fine amount, plus any other applicable fees or penalties. (3) Violations of § 72.033 or § 72.081 shall have a civil fine of not less than <u>\$50</u> nor more than <u>\$100</u> for each offense. Each day a parking violation continues shall be a separate offense. In addition, any violation of § 72.033 which continues for more than 24 hours, or violations by the same vehicle more than twice during any 30-day period, or violations by the same vehicle more than three times during a calendar year, shall cause the violating vehicle to be towed and the owner thereof shall be responsible for the towing charges pursuant to § 72.062(A). (4) Violations of § 72.065 shall be a misdemeanor and punishable by a fine of not more than <u>\$500</u>, or no more than 365 days in jail, or both. *Added 2012 (B) The Assistant Director of PARC is authorized to raise the civil fines and discount rate provided in this section within the ranges set forth in subsection (A), upon reasonable necessity, subject to the Metro Council voiding any fine or discount rate increase. (1999 Lou. Code, § 75.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 164-1962; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 14-1970, approved 2-12-1970; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 127-1971, approved 8-14-1971; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 159-1971, approved 10-27-1971; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 119-1979, approved 9-6-1979; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 131-1979, approved 9-28-1979; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 244-1984, approved 9-14-1984; Lou. Ord. No. 198-1986, approved 6-26-1986; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 381-1986, approved 12-15-1986; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 144-1987, approved 6-1-1987; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 309-1987, approved 10-29-1987; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 160-1990, approved 6-29-1990; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 163-1998, approved 8-4-1998, effective 12-1-1998; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 0126-2001, approved 10-12-2001; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 0147-2002, approved 12-26-2002; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 64-2005, approved 5-17-2005; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 40-2012, approved 3-19-12 and effective 5-3-2012)</p>
73.99	Buses and Taxicabs	<p>It shall be a misdemeanor to violate any provision of this chapter. (1999 Lou. Code, § 73.99) (Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 48-2005, approved 4-19-2005)</p>
74.99	Bicycles, Motorcycles and All Terrain Vehicles	<p>(A) Whoever violates any provision of § 74.01 shall be fined not less than \$6 nor more than \$50. (B) Whoever violates § 74.02(A) shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$100. (C) Whoever violates § 74.02(B) or (C) shall be fined not less than <u>\$20</u> nor more than <u>\$100</u>. (D) Whoever violates § 74.03 shall be fined not less than <u>\$10</u> nor more than <u>\$100</u>, or imprisoned for ten days, or both. (E) Whoever violates any of the provisions of §§ 74.04 or 74.05 shall be fined not less than <u>\$25</u> nor more than <u>\$100</u>. (F) Whoever violates provisions of § 74.06 of this chapter shall be fined not less than <u>\$20</u> nor more than <u>\$100</u>. (1999 Lou. Code, § 74.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 127-1971, approved 8-14-1971; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 72-1979, approved 5-30-1979; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 77-1997, approved 5-1-1997; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 176-2004, approved 11-24-2004)</p>

Section Title

Penalty

90.99 Smoke Free Law

(A) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (B) hereof, any violation of this chapter, including a person who smokes in an area where smoking is prohibited, shall be classified as a civil offense and shall be enforced through the Code Enforcement Board ("Board") as provided in §§ 32.275 et seq., or as it may be amended. The civil penalties for violations of §§ 90.01 through 90.09 are as follows: (1) A penalty of no less than \$50 nor more than \$100 for the first offense within a one-year period; (2) A penalty of no less than \$150 nor more than \$250 for the second offense within a one-year period; and (3) A penalty of no less than \$350 nor more than \$500 for the third and each subsequent offense within a one-year period. (4) Any person cited for violation of this chapter as provided in subsection (A) hereof may pay the minimum civil penalty within seven days from the date of issuance or request a hearing regarding such penalty to the Board in accordance with §§ 32.275 et seq. If the person fails to respond to the citation within seven days as referenced above, the person shall be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. In this event, the Board shall enter a final order determining that the violation was committed and impose the civil penalty as set forth in the citation. (B) Persons who smoke in an area where smoking is prohibited and who refuse to extinguish their smoking material when asked, may be required to leave the premises, and shall be subject to prosecution for criminal trespass if they do not leave when asked. (C) All violations discovered upon a single inspection by the Louisville Metro Health Department or in the instant presence of a peace officer shall constitute a single offense for purposes of the issuance of a citation under this chapter to an owner, operator, or employee of a building or an establishment, or a smoker therein, as the case may be. (D) The civil penalty for a violation of § 90.10(A) is as follows: (1) A penalty of no less than \$50 for the first offense within a one-year period; (2) A penalty of no less than \$100 for the second offense within a one-year period; (3) A penalty of no less than \$100 for the second offense within a one-year period; (4) A penalty of no less than \$100 for the second offense within a one-year period; (5) A penalty of no less than \$500 for each offense. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 123-2005, approved 8-17-2005, effective 11-15-2005; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 189-2006, approved 10-17-2006, effective 7-1-2007; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 1-2008, approved 1-11-2008; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 58-2014, approved 4-14-2014; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 83-2017, approved 5-22-2017)

Section	Title	Penalty
91.999	Animal Abuse Offender Registry	<p>(A) <i>Criminal penalty.</i> (1) Any person cited for a criminal offense under § 91.075 may be punished by a fine not less than \$10 nor more than \$100. (2) Any person cited for a criminal offense under any other provision of this chapter, except for violations of § 91.075 or any offense designated a criminal offense under the Kentucky Revised Statutes, shall be deemed guilty of a Class B misdemeanor and may be punished by a fine not less than \$5 nor more than \$100 or imprisoned for a period not less than five days but not to exceed 60 days in jail, or both so fined and imprisoned. Each day a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense. (3) Any person found guilty of violating §§ 91.150 or 91.152, in addition to any of the penalties imposed in subsection (A)(2), shall be required by a District Court Judge to either have the dog spayed or neutered or have the dog humanely euthanized, if in the opinion of that judge the severe attack warrants such action. The procedure must be performed within seven days of a court order with proof provided to the District Court and MAS. (4) In addition to any penalties and/or stipulations imposed, anyone convicted of violations of §§ 91.090 through 91.100 shall also be required to relinquish ownership of the animal(s) to the Metro Government immediately upon that conviction. (5) Notwithstanding any other provision of subsections (A)(1) through (A)(4), no fine or penalty imposed under this section for a violation of this chapter shall be less than or greater than that imposed under any provision of the Kentucky Revised Statutes for the same offense. (B) Civil penalty. (1) Any person cited for a civil offense under this chapter may be subject to a civil penalty. Any person cited pursuant to this subsection may pay the minimum civil penalty within seven days from the date of issuance or request a hearing of such penalty by the Code Enforcement Board (“Board”) in accordance with §§ 32.275 et seq. If the person fails to respond to the citation within seven days as referenced above, the person shall be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (2) Any person cited for a civil offense under this chapter shall be subject to a penalty of not less than \$150 nor more than \$1,000. Penalties for each subsequent offense shall be cumulated as multiples of the number of previous offenses. (3) Notwithstanding any other provision of subsection (B) under this chapter, no violation shall constitute a civil offense, if the same conduct regulated by this chapter also constitutes a criminal offense under any provision of the Kentucky Revised Statutes. (4) The Director may waive or reduce any civil penalty set forth in this subsection (B) due to financial hardship or on the basis of income level, as the case may be, and/or (1) if the violator attends and satisfactorily completes an education or training course established under § 91.060, and/or (2) if the dog or cat is spayed or neutered, at the expense of the owner, as prescribed by the Director of Metro Animal Services. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 91.119) (Jeff. Ord. 17-1990, adopted and effective 12-19-1990; Jeff. Am. Ord. 46-1996, adopted and effective 12-10-1996; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 97-2003, approved 5-16-2003; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 233-2006, approved 1-4-2007; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 290-2007, approved 12-20-2007; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 145-2017, approved 8-23-2017)</p>
92.15	Discriminatory Practices; Fair Housing	<p>(A) In addition to any remedial order, if the Commission finds that any person has committed an unlawful practice with regard to housing, as defined in this chapter, it may subject such person to a fine not greater than civil penalties established by the Federal Fair Housing Act in Section 812. The Commission may, if such person refuses to pay the fine, file an action in the Jefferson Circuit Court for the collection thereof. (B) If a real estate broker, a real estate salesman, or an employee thereof has failed to comply with any order issued by the Commission, or has been found to have committed an unlawful housing discrimination practice in violation of this chapter, the Commission shall so notify in writing the Real Estate Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 92.15) (Jeff. Ord. 36-1999, adopted and effective 10-12-1999) (1999 Lou. Code, § 98.15) (Lou. Ord. No. 0088-2001, 2, approved 8-16-2001; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 193-2004, approved 12-10-2004)</p>

Section	Title	Penalty
92.99	Bias Related Crimes	<p>(A) If the Commission finds that any person has committed an unlawful practice as defined in this chapter it may subject such person to a fine not greater than civil penalties established by the Federal Fair Housing Act in Section 812. The Commission may, if such person refuses to pay the fine, file an action in the Circuit Court for the collection thereof. (B) If a real estate broker, a real estate salesman, or an employee thereof has failed to comply with any order issued by the Commission, or has been found to have committed an unlawful practice in violation of this chapter, the Commission shall so notify in writing the Real Estate Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. (C) Should the Commission determine at anytime that a complaint filed with it alleging a violation of this chapter was filed in bad faith, the Commission shall forthwith issue an order requiring the complainant(s) to pay to the respondent the amount of the reasonable expenses caused the respondent by the filing of the complaint, including reasonable attorney's fees, and such order may be enforced in the same manner as any other order issued by the Commission pursuant to the provisions of those sections. (1999 Lou. Code, § 98.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 252-1967, approved 12-26-1967; Lou. Ord. No. 116-1968, approved 5-17-1968; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 349-1991, approved 1-3-1992; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 193-2004, approved 12-10-2004)</p>
93.99	Emergency Service Telephone Communications Lines	<p>(A) Any person who shall violate any provision of this chapter for which no other specific penalty is provided shall be subject to the provisions of § 10.99. (B) Any person violating any provision of §§ 93.01 through 93.03, shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a fine of not less than \$25, nor more than \$100, or imprisonment for up to 50 days, or both such fine and imprisonment. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 93.04) (Jeff. Ord. 8-1985, adopted and effective 3-26-1985) (C) Any person who shall violate any provision of this chapter shall be deemed to be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction of such offense, shall be fined not more than \$200 or imprisoned for not more than 30 days, and in addition shall pay all costs and expenses involved in the case. Each and every day or portion thereof during which any violation continues shall be considered a separate offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 93.14) (Jeff. Ord. 16-1996, adopted and effective 4-9-1996; Jeff. Am. Ord. 1-1999, adopted and effective 1-12-1999; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 81-2006, approved 5-16-2006)</p>
94.99	Fire Hydrants, Fire Lanes and Access Roads	<p>(A) Any person who violates any provisions of this chapter for which no other specific penalty is provided shall be subject to the provisions of § 10.99. (B) (1) Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of §§ 94.01 through 94.04, or §§ 94.65 and 94.66, or neglecting to comply with any order issued pursuant to §§ 94.01 through 94.04, or §§ 94.65 and 94.66, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not less than \$1,000, or be imprisoned for not more than 60 days, or both. Each day's violation shall constitute a separate offense (2) Any person, firm or corporation, who shall violate any provision of §§ 94.01 through 94.04 shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$100 nor more than \$1,000. Each day that a violation continues after notice has been served shall be deemed a separate offense. (2) Any person, firm or corporation, who shall violate any provision of §§ 94.01 through 94.04 shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$100 nor more than \$1,000. Each day that a violation continues after notice has been served shall be deemed a separate offense. (2) Civil Penalties. Any person, firm, corporation, or other legal entity violating any of the provisions of §§ 94.30 through 94.34 shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$100, nor more than \$1,000. Each day that a violation continues after notice of the order has been served shall be deemed a separate offense. (D) Any person, firm, or corporation violating any of the provisions of § 94.50, or neglecting to comply with any order issued to any section hereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$500, or shall be imprisoned for not more than 30 days, or both. Each day's violation shall constitute a separate offense. (E) The imposition of the penalties herein shall not prevent the Chief, on behalf of Metro Government, from pursuing other administrative and legal measures to enforce the provisions of Chapter 94. Such measures may include, but not be limited to, actions to prevent unlawful construction, or to restrain, correct, or abate a violation; or to prevent illegal occupancy of a building, structure, or premises; or to stop an illegal act, conduct of business, or use of a building or structure on or about any premises; or to otherwise protect the lives and property of the residents of Louisville Metro. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 94.06) (Jeff. Ord. 29-1980, adopted and effective 11-12-1980; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 69-2003, approved 4-16-2003; Lou. Metro Ord. No. 107-2003, approved 6-16-2003; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 107-2006, approved 6-30-2006; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 27-2009, approved 3-16-2009)</p>

Section Title

Penalty

(A) Any party responsible for a hazardous material release in an amount exceeding the reportable quantity may be fined not more than \$5,000, if the release is not an authorized release, and if the release involved willful violations, negligence, or repeated spills under similar conditions and where a significant quantity of hazardous material is involved taking into account real or potential damage to the environment and threat to the public health. Every incident giving rise to such a release shall constitute a separate offense; however, no party shall be held responsible for more than one violation per day where the violations occur at the same facility and are causally related. (B) Any party that fails to send immediate notification via "911" as required by § 95.06 may be fined not more than \$5,000. (C) Any party that otherwise violates any provision of this chapter other than § 95.06, including failure to comply with an HMPC Plan, shall be fined up to \$5,000. Every incident giving rise to such a violation shall constitute a separate offense; however, no party shall be held responsible for more than one violation per day where the violations occur at the same facility and are causally related. (D) Any party violating any of the provisions of this chapter shall, subject to the affirmative defenses set forth in § 95.15, become liable civilly to the Metro Government, political subdivisions thereof, or applicable fire protection districts for any expense, loss, or damage caused to the government, political subdivision, or fire protection districts by reason of such violation, including but not limited to any cleanup, evacuation, administrative or other expenses, and legal expenses. (E) Any party that violates any provision of the MSD Wastewater Discharge Regulations, requirements, or conditions set forth in wastewater discharge permits duly issued by MSD, or who discharges wastewater which causes pollution, or violates any cease and desist order, prohibition, discharge limitation, national standard of performance, pretreatment, or toxicity standard may also be liable civilly to liabilities imposed by the Metropolitan Sewer District. The civil liability may be in a sum not to exceed \$32,500 or as set by the Clean Water Act for each violation. Each incident giving rise to a violation of these sections shall constitute a separate offense; however, no party shall be held responsible for more than one violation per day where the violation occurs at the same facility and are causally related. (F) Any penalties imposed under this section shall be levied by the administering agency, or by any responding agency with jurisdiction to levy penalties pursuant to its legislative authority. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 95.15) (Jeff. Ord. 17-1993, adopted and effective 7-7-1993) (1999 Lou. Code, § 99.15) (Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 121-2007, approved 7-2-2007)

95.99 Hazardous Materials

Section	Title	Penalty
97.999	Acceptance of Private Roads	<p>(A) A violation of this chapter shall be classified as a civil offense (the terms "violation" and "offense" may be used interchangeably with this chapter), and shall be enforced by the Code Enforcement Board ("Board"), as provided in §§ 32.275 et seq., or as they may be amended. Penalties relating to multiple offenses shall be imposed when a person previously has been determined by the Board to have committed such violation(s). The date of determination of commission of multiple offenses shall be the date that the person is charged with commission of the violation. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 97.02) (Jeff. Ord. 4-1976, adopted and effective 10-26-1976) (B) Any responsible party failing to comply with the provisions of §§ 97.011 through 97.014 shall be subject to the fines listed in Exhibit C, the Civil Penalty Schedule of the Property Maintenance Code, set forth in Chapter 156 of this Code of Ordinances. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 97.16) (Jeff. Ord. 41-1996, adopted and effective 11-12-1996) (C) Any responsible party failing to comply with the provisions of subsections relating to excavation, currently numbered §§ 97.091 through 97.094; and subsections relating to commercial driveways, currently numbered as § 97.114, or as any of these subjects may be renumbered hereafter, shall be subject to the following monetary penalty schedules: (1) Not less than \$1,000, nor more than \$1,250 for a first offense; (2) Not less than \$1,250, nor more than \$1,500 for a second offense committed within a two-year period; (3) Not less than \$1,500, nor more than \$3,000 for a third offense committed within a three-year period. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 97A.14) (Jeff. Ord. 14-1996, adopted and effective 3-26-1996) (D) Any responsible party failing to comply with the provisions of subsections relating to snow removal, currently numbered as § 97.113, or as it may be renumbered hereafter, shall be subject to the following fines: not less than \$25, nor more than \$100. (E) Any responsible party failing to comply with any section or subsection of this chapter for which another penalty specifically is not provided shall be subject to the following monetary penalty schedule: (1) Not less than \$100, nor more than \$250 for a first offense; (2) Not less than \$250, nor more than \$500 for a second offense committed within a two-year period; (3) Not less than \$500, nor more than \$1,000 for a third offenses committed within a three-year period. (F) Each separate occurrence, or each day a violation is permitted to continue after official notice of violation (warning or citation), may constitute a separate offense, for purposes of imposition of penalties. (1999 Lou. Code, § 94.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 20-1961, approved 1-13-1961; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 15-1970, approved 2-12-1970; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 156-1980, approved 10-6-1980; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 329-1986, approved 11-5-1986; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 163-1987, approved 6-12-1987; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 110-1999, approved 8-11-1999; Lou. Am. Ord. 0171-2002, approved 12-6-2002; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 195-2005, approved 11-16-2005; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 253-2010, passed 12-16-2010 and effective 1-27-2011)</p>
98.99	Boat Regulations	<p>Any person who violates any provision of §§ <u>98.02</u> or <u>98.03</u> of this chapter shall be subjected to a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$500 for each offense. more than \$500 for each offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 97B.99) (Jeff. Ord. 8-2000, adopted and effective 3-28-2000; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 70-2005, approved 6-1-2005)</p>

Section	Title	Penalty
99.99	Noise	<p>(A) A violation of this chapter shall be classified as a civil offense and shall be enforced through the Code Enforcement Board ("Board") as provided in §§ 32.275 et seq., or as it may be amended. (B) Any person violating any section of this chapter shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$250 for a first offense within a two-year period. Any person violating any section of this chapter a second time within a two-year period shall be fined not less than \$250 nor more than \$500. Any person violating any section of this chapter a third time within a two-year period shall be fined not less than \$1,000. Each separate occurrence or each day such violation is committed or permitted to continue shall constitute a separate offense. It shall be a defense for an owner, lessee or occupant of any premises involved in an offense by some other party, if there is posted on said property a sign adequately noticeable in size (no larger than 12 square feet), which contains sufficient warnings as to the liability applicable for noise pollution violations. Said sign shall not contain any other messages such as advertising for said business. (C) Any person cited pursuant to this chapter may pay the minimum civil penalty within seven days from the date of issuance or request a hearing regarding such penalty to the Board in accordance with §§ 32.275 et seq. If the person fails to respond to the citation within seven days as referenced above, the person shall be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. In this event, the Board shall enter a final order determining that the violation was committed and impose the civil penalty set forth in the citation. Each day that a violation continues after a citation has been issued or notice has been served shall be deemed a separate offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 98.04) (Jeff. Ord. 14-1993, adopted and effective 6-22-1993; Jeff. Am. Ord. 1-1995, adopted and effective 1-11-1995; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 212-2003, approved 12-1-2003; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 37-2005, approved 3-16-2005)</p> <p>Any person who violates any provision of this chapter shall be guilty of a violation and shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$100. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 146-2007, approved 7-30-2007)</p>
100.99	Parades and Public Assemblies	<p>(A) Any person who violates any provision of this chapter shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$100 nor more than \$1,000 as imposed by the Director. Each day that a violation continues after notice has been served shall be deemed a separate offense. Any person cited pursuant to this subsection (A) and assessed a civil penalty shall have the right to appeal such penalty to the Hearing Officer in accordance with Ordinance No. 229-2003. (B) Notwithstanding subsection (A) above, any person who violates any provision of this chapter or who knowingly provides false information in an attempt to gain or maintain a license, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$250 nor more than \$500 or imprisonment not to exceed 90 days, or both, for each offense. Any person cited hereunder for a failure to meet a requirement hereof may be cited again for said failure one or more days after a prior citation and in such case each citation shall constitute a separate offense. (C) In addition to the penalties provided herein for violations of this chapter, the Director is authorized to pursue remedial civil actions for violations of this chapter by civil complaint or petition for injunctive relief, declaration of rights or other appropriate proceedings filed in the Jefferson County, Kentucky Circuit Court. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 111.99) (Jeff. Ord. 24-1987, adopted and effective 9-22-1987; Jeff. Am. Ord. 7-1998, adopted and effective 4-1-1998; Lou. Metro Ord. No. 50-2003, approved 4-1-2003; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 21-2004, approved 3-1-2004)</p>
111.99	Licensing Provisions	

Section	Title	Penalty
113.99	Administration and Enforcement	<p>(A) The penalties for violations of this chapter that pertain to alcoholic beverage laws that are set forth in KRS Chapters 241 through 244 shall be the same as provided by such chapters. (B) Any person under the age of 18 years who violates any provisions of §§ 113.02 through 113.23, 113.40, and 113.41 shall be dealt with in accordance with the procedure prescribed by statute for minors charged with the commission of a public offense. (C) (Repealed by implication, Lou. Metro Ord. No. 2002-2013, approved 10-31-2013) (D) The fines imposed under subsections (A) through (C) shall be in addition to and independent of any action which may be taken by the Louisville Metro Government Alcoholic Beverage Administrator, in accordance with the provisions of the State of Kentucky Alcoholic Beverage Control laws and Administrative Rules and Regulations. (E) In addition to any criminal penalties that may be prescribed, any person or entity that violates the provisions of §§ 113.54 through 113.82 shall appear before the Louisville Metro Government ABC Administrator or the Louisville Metro Government Alcoholic Beverage Control Board hearing officer for a civil hearing, and is subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$200 and not more than \$500 for each violation if convicted. This section shall not apply to obligations imposed upon the Louisville Metro Government ABC Administrator or his or her employees under those sections. (1999 Lou. Code, § 111.054(A)) (Lou. Ord. No. 338-1959, approved 9-9-1959; Lou. Am. Ord. 7-1987, approved 2-10-1987; Lou. Metro Ord. No. 49-2003, approved 3-17-2003)</p>
114.99	Automotive Recycling Dealers and Junkyards	<p>(A) Any person who operates a facility without a license as provided in this chapter shall be issued a citation by an enforcement officer designated by the Louisville Metro Solid Waste Management Department, and ordered to cease business operations until a valid license is obtained. Enforcement of violations shall occur in accordance with §§ 32.275 et seq., in administrative proceedings before the Louisville Metro Code Enforcement Board, which shall be authorized to impose an administrative penalty of \$500 per day for each day that a facility is operated without a valid license. (B) Any person licensed to operate an automotive recycling facility/junkyard who violates the regulations set forth in this chapter shall be subject to having the license revoked, and may be fined not more than \$100 per offense. Each day of such violation(s) shall constitute a separate offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 14.99) (Jeff. Ord. 6-1979, adopted and effective 4-26-1979; Jeff. Am. Ord. 8-2001, adopted and effective 4-24-2001; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 178-2005, approved 10-31-2005)</p>
117.99	Charitable Solicitations	<p>Any individual, person, professional solicitor or fundraising consultant who violates any applicable provision of this chapter shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$50, nor more than \$500, or imprisonment for a period not to exceed six months or both. Each day of any such violation shall be considered a separate offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 117.99) (Jeff. Ord. 6-1991, adopted and effective 2-26-1991; Jeff. Am. Ord. 13-1995, adopted and effective 5-23-1995; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 203-2003, approved 11-17-2003)</p>
118.99	Food Service Establishments	<p>(A) A violation of this chapter by any owner or operator of a food service establishment, or by any food handler, shall be classified as a civil offense and enforced through the Code Enforcement Board as provided in §§ 32.275 et seq. The civil penalty for violations of this section is not less than \$25 and no more than \$100 for the offense. If any violation is continued for more than one day, each day upon which such violation occurs or is continued shall be considered and shall constitute a separate offense for which a separate fine may be imposed. (B) The violation of any regulation promulgated by the Board pursuant to this chapter shall be punishable in accordance with the provisions of KRS 212.990(3) or any amended or successor statute. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 118.99) (Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 121-2005, approved 8-24-2005; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 161-2018, approved 10-10-2018)</p>
120.99	Hazardous Waste Facilities	<p>Any party who violates this chapter shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 for each violation. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 120.99) (Jeff. Ord. 26-1988, adopted and effective 10-25-1988; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 165-2005, approved 10-18-2005)</p>
122.99	Insurance Companies	<p>Pursuant to KRS 91A.080, willful failure to properly collect and remit the license fees imposed by this chapter may constitute grounds for the revocation of the license issued to an insurance company or agent under the provisions of KRS Chapter 304 or may result in other penalties being imposed by the State Office of Insurance. (1999 Lou. Code, § 112.99(K)) (Lou. Ord. No. 229-1986, approved 7-11-1986; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 274-1987, approved 9-28-1987; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 79-1988, approved 4-15-1988; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 156-2007, approved 8-13-2007)</p>

Section	Title	Penalty
123.99	Pawnbrokers	(A) Any violation of <u>Chapter 123</u> shall be classified as a civil offense and shall be enforced through the Code Enforcement Board as provided in §§ <u>32.275</u> et seq. or as it may be amended. The civil penalty for violations of this section are set forth below. Each day a violation continues shall be a separate violation of this section. (B) Any pawnbroker who violates any of the provisions of §§ 123.02, 123.03, 123.04, 123.05, 123.06, 123.07, 123.09, or 123.11 shall be fined not less than \$50, nor more than \$500. (C) Any pawnbroker who violates any of the provisions of § 123.08 shall be fined not less than \$20 nor more than \$100. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 123.99) (Jeff. Ord. 3-1972, adopted and effective 8-22-1972; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 76-2007, approved 5-15-2007; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 230-2013, approved 12-16-13)
124.99	Armed Security Officers	(A) Agencies convicted or violating § 124.02(A) shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$500. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense. (B) Companies convicted of violating §§ 124.02(B) or 124.04 shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$500. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense. (C) Agencies or companies convicted of violating § 124.02(E) shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$500. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense. (D) Persons convicted of violating § 124.02(C) or (D) shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$500. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense. (E) Persons, firms, companies, partnerships, or corporations convicted of violating § 124.10(A) and (B) shall be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$500. Each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 124.99) (Jeff. Ord. 51-1985, adopted and effective 12-10-1985; Jeff. Am. Ord. 33-1986, adopted and effective 12-19-1986; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 60-2006, approved 4-19-2006)
125.99	Escort Bureaus	(A) Any person who: (1) commits any act prohibited by § 125.11; or (2) knowingly provides any false information in an attempt to procure the issuance of a license or work identification card or to retain such license or work identification card; shall be subject to a minimum civil penalty of \$500 or a maximum civil penalty of \$1,000. Any person cited pursuant to this subsection (A) may pay the minimum civil penalty within seven days from the date of issuance or request a hearing regarding such penalty to the Code Enforcement Board in accordance with the procedures as set forth in §§ 32.275 et seq. If the person fails to respond to the citation within seven days as referenced above, the person shall be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. In this event, the Code Enforcement Board shall enter a final order determining that the violation was committed and impose the maximum civil penalty as set forth in the citation. Each day that a violation continues after a citation has been issued shall be deemed a separate offense. (B) Notwithstanding subsection (A) above, any person who commits any act prohibited by § 125.11 or who knowingly provides false information in an attempt to gain or maintain a license, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$250 nor more than \$500 or imprisonment not to exceed 90 days, or both, for each offense. Each day that a violation continues after a citation has been issued shall be deemed a separate offense. (C) In addition to the penalties provided herein for violations of this chapter, the Director is authorized to pursue remedial civil actions for violations of this chapter by civil complaint or petition for injunctive relief, declaration of rights or other appropriate proceedings filed in the Jefferson County, Kentucky Circuit Court. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 125.12) (Jeff. Ord. 8-1996, adopted and effective 2-27-1996; Jeff. Am. Ord. 4-2001, adopted and effective 3-27-2001; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 92-2004, approved 7-1-2004)
126.99	Temporary Sale or Display of Motor Vehicles	Any person who violates any provision of this chapter shall be guilty of a violation and on conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$250 for each offense. Each day of such violation shall constitute a separate offense, and no additional notice other than notice of the original offense shall be required to convict a person for violations resulting from a continuation of such offense. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 196-2003, approved 10-28-2003)
128.99	Building Emergency Response Registry	The failure to register and/or maintain current information and place reflective decals on a ten-story building in accordance with § 128.03 shall be classified as a civil offense with a penalty of up to \$500 per building. Each day of a violation may constitute a separate offense. (Lou. Metro Ord. No. 39-2019, approved 3-26-2019)
130.99	Bias Related Offenses	Any person who violates § 130.01 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not more than \$100 and/or imprisoned for no longer than 50 days. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 130.02) (Jeff. Ord. 1-1983, adopted and effective 2-8-1983; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 35-2007, approved 3-26-2007)

Section	Title	Penalty
134.99	Offenses Against Persons	<p>(A) Any person who violates any of the provisions of § 134.03 shall be fined not less than \$50 nor more than \$100, imprisoned for not more than 50 days, or both. Each violation shall constitute a separate offense for purposes of this section. (B) The penalty for a first violation of § 134.04 shall be a fine of \$100 and the penalty for any subsequent violations shall be a fine of \$500. (C) Any person who intentionally violates any provision of § 134.05 shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor, and subject to a penalty of up to 90 days in jail and/or a \$250 fine. (1999 Lou. Code, § 134.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 173-1971, approved 10-29-1971; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 196-1982, approved 11-1-1982; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 217-1996, approved 11-1-1996; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 247-1998, approved 11-2-1998; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 108-2003, approved 6-16-2003)</p> <p>Any person found to have violated the provisions of § 135.04 shall be guilty of misdemeanor and shall be fined an amount not to exceed \$500 or imprisoned for not to exceed 90 days or both for each offense. (1999 Lou. Code, § 135.99) (Lou. Am. Ord. No. 210-1993, approved 10-1-1993; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 40-2004, approved 4-8-2004; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 109-2007, approved 6-15-2007; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. 26-2013, approved 3-19-2013)</p>
135.99	Weapons Control	
137.99	School Attendance Requirements	<p>(A) Any parent, guardian, or person having legal custody of a minor allowing a minor to violate § 137.02 shall be subject to a fine of no more than \$500. (B) Any parent of a student who violates § 137.21(B) shall be issued a warning notice upon the first and second such violation by the student. The third and subsequent violations shall be treated as an offense of the parent and shall subject the parent to a fine of no more than \$100. (1999 Lou. Code, § 138.999) (Lou. Ord. No. 23-1997, approved 2-14-1997; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 228-1997, effective date 11-30-1997; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 77-1998, approved 5-4-1998; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 36-2007, approved 3-26-2007)</p>
150.99	Historic Structures	<p>(A) Any person, firm, partnership, corporation or other legal entity, who shall violate any provision, other than as set forth in subsections (B) and (C) below, shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 per day per violation as provided for in §§ 32.275 et seq. (B) A violation of § 150.047 of this chapter shall be classified as a civil offense and shall be enforced through the Code Enforcement Board as provided in §§ 32.275 et seq., or as it may be amended. The penalty for violation of § 150.047 of this subchapter shall be \$1,000 for the first offense, and \$2,000 for each subsequent offense. Each day that a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense. (C) Notwithstanding subsections (A) and (B) above, any person, firm, partnership, corporation or other legal entity violating any provisions of this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of up to \$500 or by imprisonment for a period not to exceed 365 days, except as otherwise provided by KRS Chapter 198B for violations of the Kentucky Building and Residential Codes. Each day the violation continues shall be a separate offense. No additional notice other than the notice for the original offense shall be required to convict a person, firm partnership, corporation or other legal entity for such violations resulting from a continuation of such offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 150.999) (Jeff. Ord. 10-1991, adopted and effective 4-25-1991; Jeff. Am. Ord. 16-2000, adopted and effective 6-27-2000; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. 104-2003, approved 5-30-2003; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 267-2007, approved 12-10-2007)</p> <p>Any person convicted in district court of violating the provisions of this chapter shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$100, nor more than \$500 or imprisonment for a period not to exceed 50 days, or both such fine and imprisonment for the first day's offense. Each day such violation is committed or permitted to continue shall constitute a separate offense and shall be punishable as such hereunder. No additional notice other than the notice for the original offense shall be required to convict a person for violations resulting from continuations of each offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 152.99) (Jeff. Ord. 23-1986, adopted and effective 10-28-1986; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 145-2007, approved 7-30-2007)</p> <p>Any person who violates a binding element shall be subject to a fine or not less than \$500 nor more than \$4,000 and shall comply with such remedial orders as may be issued by the Planning Commission. Each day during which the binding element violation exists after the period granted by § 153.23(B) to remedy the violation shall be deemed a separate offense. (1994 Jeff. Code, § 153.12) (Jeff. Ord. 21-1998, adopted and effective 10-13-1998; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 100-2007, approved 6-4-2007)</p>
152.99	Moving Structures	
153.99	Binding Element Enforcement	

Section	Title	Penalty
155.99	Signs: Administration & Enforcement	<p>(A) Any person, firm or corporation, who shall violate any provision of this chapter shall be subject to a civil penalty of \$100 for the first offense, and \$200 for each subsequent offense. Each day a violation continues after due notice has been served of the violation shall constitute a separate offense. Any person cited pursuant to this subsection (A) may pay the minimum civil penalty within seven days from the date of issuance or request a hearing regarding such penalty to the Board in accordance with §§ 32.275 et seq. (B) The Metro Government shall possess a lien on property for all fines, penalties, charges and fees imposed pursuant to this chapter in accordance with § 155.98(D)(1). The lien shall be superior to and have priority over all other subsequent liens on the property except state, School Board and Metro Government taxes. (C) Notwithstanding subsection (A) above, any person, firm or corporation who violates any provision of this chapter shall be subject to criminal proceedings and upon conviction thereof shall be subject to a fine of not more than \$250 if committed by a person, not more than \$500 if committed by a corporation, or imprisonment for a term not to exceed 50 days, or both. Each day that a violation continues after a citation has been issued or notice has been served shall be deemed a separate offense. (1999 Lou. Code, § 156.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 93-1980, approved 6-17-1980; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 47-1981, approved 3-19-1981; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 208-1990, approved 8-30-1990; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 144-2007, approved 7-30-2007)</p> <p>Any person who violates any of the provisions of §§ <u>157.20</u> through <u>157.24</u> shall be fined not less than \$10 nor more than \$100 and may be further sentenced to jail for a period not exceeding 30 days for each offense, and shall be liable to the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government in a civil action for damages. Each day such violation continues shall constitute a separate offense. (1999 Lou. Code, § 152.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 0039-2002, § 1, approved 3-15-2002; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 125-2005, approved 8-29-2005)</p>
157.99	Flood Protection	<p>(A) It shall be unlawful for any person to conduct any Development Activity within an overlay district in violation of the provisions of this chapter or contrary to the requirements and conditions set forth in any overlay district permit issued pursuant to this chapter. (A) It shall be unlawful for any person to conduct any Development Activity within an overlay district in violation of the provisions of this chapter or contrary to the requirements and conditions set forth in any overlay district permit issued pursuant to this chapter. (C) Any person cited for violation of the provisions of this chapter may pay the minimum civil penalty within seven days from the date of issuance or request a hearing regarding such citation and penalty before the Code Enforcement Board ("Board") in accordance with §§ 32.275 et seq. If the person fails to respond to the citation within seven days as referenced above, the person shall be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. In this event, the Board shall enter a final order determining that the violation was committed and impose the maximum civil penalty set forth in the citation. (D) The Metro Government shall possess a lien on the property of the person committing the violation for all fines, penalties, charges and fees imposed pursuant to subsections (A) and (B) above. The lien shall be superior to and have priority over all other subsequent liens on the property except state, county, School Board and Metro Government taxes. (1999 Lou. Code, § 158.99) (Lou. Ord. No. 233-1992, approved 12-28-1992; Lou. Am. Ord. No. 157-1996, approved 8-15-1996; Lou. Metro Am. Ord. No. 265-2007, approved 11-26-2007)</p>
162.99	NULU Review Overlay District	